
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 5 November 2020 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv.  

 

Private pre-meeting  

(08.45 - 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Children's Commissioner for 

Wales  

(09.15 - 10.00) (Pages 1 - 19)  

Sally Holland, Children’s Commissioner for Wales  

Rachel Thomas, Head of Policy and Public Affairs – Office of the Children’s 

Commissioner for Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief for items 2 and 3 

Break  

(10.00 - 10.10) 

3 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 

2019 - 2020 

(10.10 - 11.10)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Sally Holland, Children’s Commissioner for Wales  

Rachel Thomas, Head of Policy and Public Affairs – Office of the Children’s 

Commissioner for Wales 

 

Children’s Commissioner for Wales Annual report 2019-2020 

 

4 Papers to note 

(11.10)   

 

4.1 Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Minister for Education regarding the Committee's inquiry into 

education otherwise than at school (EOTAS) 

 (Pages 20 - 45)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-26-20 - Paper to note 1 

4.2 Joint letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee regarding concerns about the impact the COVID-19 pandemic is 

having on perinatal mental health, and parent-infant relationships in Wales 

 (Pages 46 - 49)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-26-20 - Paper to note 2 

4.3 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to all Committee Chairs regarding scrutiny of COVID-19 regulations 

 (Pages 50 - 52)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-26-20 - Paper to note 3 

4.4 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Education regarding the Curriculum and 

Assessment (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 (questions not reached) 

 (Pages 53 - 54)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-26-20 - Paper to note 4 

https://www.childcomwales.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Annual-Report-2019-20.pdf


 

 

4.5 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to Welsh Government Ministers relating to the fire break and its 

impact on children and young people 

 (Pages 55 - 56)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-26-20 - Paper to note 5 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(11.10)   

 

6 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 

2019 - 2020: consideration of the evidence 

(11.10 - 11.20)   

 

7 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: consideration of headline 

issues 

(11.20 - 11.50) (Pages 57 - 67)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-26-20 - Private paper 

8 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021 - 2022: consideration of 

the Committee's letters to the Welsh Government 

(11.50 - 12.00) (Pages 68 - 85)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-26-20 - Private paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru 
  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We wel
[...]
. We  

CYPE(5)-26-20 - Paper to note 3 

Pack Page 50

Agenda Item 4.3



 

would also wish to highlight that the majority of made affirmative regulations have been 
laid on a Friday; this coupled with our Monday morning meeting slot means that there 
has inevitably been a week’s gap between laying and committee scrutiny, irrespective of 
the work needed to prepare reports for committee consideration. We also draw 
attention to the comments of the Minister for Health and Social Services, Vaughan 
Gething MS, in Plenary on 6 October 2020, which we welcome:  

 “I also welcome the fact that the committee has, from time to time, helped us 
 with consistency in legislative provisions. That's part of the point of the scrutiny. 
 We're making these regulations in a rapid manner because of the fast-changing 
 picture with coronavirus, and I think there's value in having the committee 
 undertaking its scrutiny function before the legislature is then able to exercise its 
 function in determining whether these regulations can continue or not.” 

Nevertheless, we have considered a range of options to facilitate an even quicker 
scrutiny process. We discussed whether meeting more than once a week would facilitate 
the scrutiny of regulations laid by the Welsh Government at different points during the 
previous working week. Given the Welsh Government’s practice of laying the majority of 
made affirmative regulations on a Friday, we also considered whether it would be 
feasible  to move our Committee’s regular meeting slot to a Wednesday morning, in 
order to consider regulations made on the previous Friday and to lay a report in time for 
a debate that afternoon. We also discussed whether we could give a formal 
commitment to report on made affirmative regulations within a 14-day deadline.  

However, we concluded that such approaches are very likely to give rise to significant 
timetabling issues for the Welsh Government and Senedd Members. Furthermore, given 
the complexi
[...]
? 

▪ Given that this is a bespoke Curriculum for Wales, why does section 62 of the Bill refer to 

religious traditions and non-religious philosophical convictions in “Great Britain”, rather than 

“Wales”, in the requirements for RVE? 

Pack Page 54

https://cofnod.cynulliad.cymru/Committee/6600


Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh Language 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services 

Kirsty Williams MS, Minister for Education 

Dyddiad | Date: 26 October 2020 

Pwnc | Subject: COVID-19 and its impact on children and young people – two week fire break 

and beyond 

Dear Ministers, 

On Monday 19 October the First Minister announced the Welsh Government’s intention to 

introduce a “fire break” from 18:00 Friday 23 October until 00:01 Monday 9 November.  

The Committee welcomes the reiteration of the Welsh Government’s commitment to prioritising 

children in the Cabinet Statement. It also notes the steps taken to address some of the 

Committee’s concerns in the last lockdown about the availability of childcare, playgrounds, and 

the continuation of education for our children in primary and secondary school through to our 

young people in further and higher education. 

The Committee’s ongoing scrutiny of the impact of COVID-19 on children and young people 

continues. To inform our next series of sessions (details of which we will publish shortly) we would 

be grateful if you could provide answers to the questions in the annex to this letter. Given the time 

critical nature of these matters, we would welcome a response by Friday 6 November. 

Yours sincerely, 

Lynne Neagle MS 

Chair  

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg | We welcome correspondence in Welsh or 

English. 

CYPE(5)-26-20 - Paper to note 5

Pack Page 55

Agenda Item 4.5

https://gov.wales/coronavirus-fire-break


                                                    

AN
[...]
h the 

Welsh Government in relation to both the fire break and longer term measures, and which of 

these remain to be resolved? 

▪ What work will take place during this two week fire break to monitor and assess its impact on 

children and young people (including those in further and higher education)? What plans are in 

place to learn lessons – and inform the principles that should be adopted – for decisions about 

any potential future fire breaks?  

▪ Can you confirm the main factors and sources of advice you will be taking into account when 

deciding on arrangements for awarding qualifications in 2021 and the timescale for making 

and announcing this decision? 

Pack Page 56

https://gov.wales/10-million-support-university-students-through-pandemic


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 57

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 68

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Children's Commissioner for Wales
	4.1 Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee from the Minister for Education regarding the Committee's inquiry into education otherwise than at school (EOTAS)
	161020 letter to Chair of the CYPE committee - doc 1.pdf
	Letter to chair of CYPE committee - response to EOTAS inquiry questions - doc 2.pdf

	4.2 Joint letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding concerns about the impact the COVID-19 pandemic is having on perinatal mental health, and parent-infant relationships in Wales
	4.3 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to all Committee Chairs regarding scrutiny of COVID-19 regulations
	4.4 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Minister for Education regarding the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 (questions not reached)
	4.5 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to Welsh Government Ministers relating to the fire break and its impact on children and young people
	7 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: consideration of headline issues
	8 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021 - 2022: consideration of the Committee's letters to the Welsh Government



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 5 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.02 - 12.21

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6545 

 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle MS (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Hefin David MS 

Suzy Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Witnesses: 

Professor Sally Holland, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Rachel Thomas, Office of the Children’s Commissioner for 

Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser) 

Masudah Ali (Legal Adviser) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/1636fa76-368f-4c38-8d21-9b903608f756?autostart=True


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee. 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that she had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health but that the meeting would be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason she dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Dawn Bowden MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

1.4 There were no apologies.  

 

2 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Children's Commissioner for 

Wales   

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Children’s Commissioner for Wales.  

 

3 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 2019 

- 2020  

3.1 The Committee scrutinised the Children Commissioner for Wales on her Annual 

Report 2019 – 2020. 

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the public for 

the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

6 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 2019 

- 2020: consideration of the evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard from the two previous 

sessions.  



 

 

6.2 The Committee agreed to write to all Wales NHS health boards requesting 

clarification on the available information on their websites about the pathways for help 

and support for children and young people with their mental health, and information 

on how to self-refer if its needed. 

6.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Deputy Minister for Health and Social 

Services regarding gaps in residential care for children with the most complex needs. 

6.4 The Committee also agreed to write to the Minister for Education regarding 

registration for teachers in independent schools.  
 

7 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: consideration of headline 

issues  

7.1 The Committee considered the headline issues for its Stage 1 report. A draft report 

will be discussed at the meetings on 19 and 26 November.  

 

8 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021 - 2022: consideration of the 

Committee's letters to the Welsh Government  

8.1 The Committee agreed the draft letters.  

8.2 The Committee requested that it also writes to the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government regarding school budgets within the local government settlement, and the 

Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh Language about funds for activities to 

support education, development and training opportunities for children and young 

people through medium of Welsh. 


